## NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2024-755:

- (1) On page 1, lines 5, 28, and 30, strike "\$300,696.95" and insert "\$290,975.65";
- (2) On page 1, lines 11-12, 25, 28 and 30, strike "B.T. 24-138" and insert "Revised B.T. 24-138";
- (3) On page 1, line 12 and page 2, line 9, strike "2024-2028" and insert "2025-2029";
- (4) On page 1, lines 13-14 and page 2, lines 9, 22 and 23, strike "2023-505-E" and insert "2024-505-E";
- (5) On page 1, lines 15-18, strike "PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS; PROVIDING FOR CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025;" and insert "PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT OF ACQUISITION OF THE PROPERTY BY THE REAL ESTATE DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND OVERSIGHT OF THE PROJECT BY THE ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS;";
- (6) On page 1, line 21, strike "2023-2024" and insert "2024-2025";
- (7) On page 1, line 25, strike "Exhibit 1" and insert "Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Rev B.T. 24-138, September 30, 2024 NCSPHS"";
- (8) On page 2, line 13, strike "Exhibit 2" and insert "Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 2, Rev CIP Sheet, September 30, 2024 NCSPHS"";
- (9) On page 2, lines 25-30, strike Sections 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Section 4. Oversight. The Real Estate Division of the Department of Public Works shall have oversight of the acquisition of the property and the Engineering and Construction Division of the Department of Public Works shall have oversight of the Project thereafter.";

- (10) Renumber the remaining Section accordingly;
- (11) Remove **Exhibit 1** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 1**, attached hereto, which attaches the revised B.T. to reduce the appropriation based on available funding;
- (12) Remove **Exhibit 2** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 2**, attached hereto, which attaches the revised CIP Project Information Sheet to correct the appropriation year and out years, the appropriation amount and totals;
- (13) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1652285-v1-2024-755\_NCSPHS\_Amd.docx